

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED October 16, 2024 1:08 PM FILING ID: BE2806EA3B8C9 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA276</p> <p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Westminster Municipal Court Honorable Rebekah B. Watada 3030 Turnpike Drive Westminster, Colorado 80030</p>	
<p>In Re:</p> <p>People of the State of Colorado by and through the People of the City of Westminster</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Aleah Michelle Camp</p>	
<p>Robert C. Blume, No. 37130 Al Kelly, No. 55112 NoahLani Litwinsella, No. 58016 GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 1801 California Street, Suite 4200 Denver, CO 80202-2641 Telephone: 303.298.5742 Email: rblume@gibsondunn.com akelly@gibsondunn.com nlitwinsella@gibsondunn.com</p> <p>Yun Wang, No. 52378 BRITT, TSHERING & WANG, LLC 999 18th Street, Suite 3000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: (303) 386-7125 Email: ywang@btwlegal.com</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner Aleah Michelle Camp</i></p>	<p>Case Number:</p>
<p>Petition for Order to Show Cause Pursuant to C.A.R. 21</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
IDENTITY OF THE UNDERLYING PROCEEDING AND THE PARTIES	3
BACKGROUND	4
IMMEDIATE REVIEW UNDER C.A.R. 21 IS WARRANTED	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Colorado law preempts Westminster Municipal Code section 6-3-1 to the extent it punishes theft more harshly than state law.	8
A. Eliminating disparities in sentencing is a matter of overriding statewide concern.....	9
1. Eliminating disparities in sentencing requires statewide uniformity.....	10
2. Westminster’s sentencing scheme has extraterritorial impacts.....	13
B. Westminster’s sentencing scheme conflicts with state law.....	15
II. The City of Westminster violated the Colorado Constitution’s equal-protection guarantee by charging Ms. Camp under Westminster Municipal Code section 6-3-1.....	17
A. Ms. Camp cannot be charged under Westminster’s municipal code because it punishes petty theft more harshly than Colorado’s theft statute.....	18
B. The equal-protection doctrine applies with the same force in the context of municipal ordinances.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Court should reaffirm the viability of Colorado’s longstanding equal-protection doctrine.....	24
1. Colorado’s equal-protection doctrine is based on the Court’s well-founded, independent interpretation of Colorado’s due-process clause.	25
2. There are no changed conditions that would warrant abandoning this Court’s long-held precedent.....	29
3. Abandoning Colorado’s equal-protection doctrine would do more harm than good.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellendir v. Kezer</i> , 648 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1982).....	5
<i>Campbell v. People</i> , 73 P.3d 11 (Colo. 2003).....	18
<i>Central Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. Simpson</i> , 877 P.2d 335 (Colo. 1994).....	28
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. Duffy Moving & Storage Co.</i> , 450 P.2d 339 (Colo. 1969).....	29
<i>The City of Longmont by and on behalf of the People of the State of Colorado v. Cristina Persechini</i> , Case No. 2024-cv-30086.....	7
<i>City of Aurora v. Martin</i> , 507 P.2d 868 (Colo. 1973).....	5
<i>City of Commerce City v. State</i> , 40 P.3d 1273 (Colo. 2002).....	2, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>City of Greenwood Village v. Fleming</i> , 643 P.2d 511 (Colo. 1982).....	17
<i>City of Longmont v. Colorado Oil and Gas Assn.</i> , 2016 CO 29 (Colo. 2016)	8, 15
<i>City of Northglenn v. Ibarra</i> , 62 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2003).....	2, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Colo. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of the Cnty. of Pueblo</i> , 697 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1985).....	28
<i>Curious Theatre Co. v. Colo. Dep't of Pub. Health & Env't</i> , 220 P.3d 544 (Colo. 2009).....	28
<i>Dean v. People</i> , 2016 CO 14.....	18, 26
<i>Hardamon v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 497 P.2d 1000 (Colo. 1972)	17
<i>Love v. Klosky</i> , 2018 CO 20.....	25, 29, 31

<i>McGuire v. People</i> , 749 P.2d 960 (Colo. 1988).....	32
<i>Mobley v. City of Rifle</i> , 2023SA289	2, 7
<i>Nicholls v. People</i> , 2017 CO 71.....	30
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> , 720 P.2d 165 (Colo. 1986).....	18
<i>People v. Bossert</i> , 722 P.2d 998 (Colo. 1986).....	18
<i>People v. Bowers</i> , 530 P.2d 1282 (Colo. 1974)	18, 24
<i>People v. Bramlett</i> , 573 P.2d 94 (Colo. 1977).....	25
<i>People v. Cagle</i> , 751 P.2d 614 (Colo. 1988).....	18
<i>People v. Calvaresi</i> , 534 P.2d 316 (Colo. 1975).....	18
<i>People v. Dist. Court</i> , 834 P.2d 181 (Colo. 1992)	30
<i>People v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 964 P.2d 498 (Colo. 1998).....	18
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , 568 P.2d 54 (Colo. 1977).....	18
<i>People v. Dunaway</i> , 88 P.3d 619 (Colo. 2004).....	27
<i>People v. Estrada</i> , 601 P.2d 619 (Colo. 1979).....	18, 26
<i>People v. Griego</i> , 2018 CO 5.....	18
<i>People v. Howell</i> , 2024 CO 42.....	6
<i>People v. Hulse</i> , 557 P.2d 1205 (Colo. 1976)	18

<i>People v. LaRosa</i> , 2013 CO 2.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 2020 CO 81.....	2, 5, 6, 18, 19, 22, 24, 26, 29, 31
<i>People v. Marcy</i> , 628 P.2d 69 (Colo. 1981).....	18, 22, 24, 27
<i>People v. Max</i> , 198 P. 150 (Colo. 1921).....	28
<i>People v. Mozee</i> , 723 P.2d 117 (Colo. 1986).....	18
<i>People v. Mumaugh</i> , 644 P.2d 299 (Colo. 1982).....	18
<i>People v. Oliver</i> , 745 P.2d 222 (Colo. 1987).....	18
<i>People v. Onesimo Romero</i> , 746 P.2d 534 (Colo. 1987).....	18
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 670 P.2d 1233 (Colo. 1983)	18
<i>People v. Quimby</i> , 381 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1963).....	25
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 983 P.2d 5 (Colo. 1999).....	18
<i>People v. Rickstrew</i> , 775 P.2d 570 (Colo. 1989).....	18
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 2023 CO 53.....	6, 30
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	18
<i>People v. Wade</i> , 757 P.2d 1074 (Colo. 1988)	16, 17
<i>People v. Westrum</i> , 624 P.2d 1302 (Colo. 1981)	18
<i>People v. Wilhelm</i> , 676 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1984).....	18, 24, 26

<i>Quintana v. Edgewater Mun. Ct.</i> , 498 P.2d 931 (Colo. 1972).....	9
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66.....	27, 29, 30
<i>Ryals v. City of Englewood</i> , 2016 CO 8.....	9
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	30
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, Summary for 1999-2000 No. 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	32
<i>Trueblood v. Tinsley</i> , 366 P.2d 655 (Colo. 1961).....	18, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	25
<i>Vega v. People</i> , 893 P.2d 107 (Colo. 1995).....	27
<i>Vigil v. People</i> , 2019 CO 105.....	31

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-401 (2024)	11, 20, 21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-501 (2024)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-503 (2024)	20, 21
Westminster Mun. Code § 1-8-1	21
Westminster Mun. Code § 6-3-1	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 17, 20, 21

Other Authorities

ACLU of Colorado, <i>Justice Derailed</i> (2017), https://www.aclu-co.org/justice-derailed-web.pdf	23
Englewood Sept. 16, 2024, City Council Regular Meeting Agenda § 11(a)(i), https://englewoodgov.civicweb.net/document/425575	7
Sam Tabachnik & Shelly Bradbury, <i>How Colorado’s municipal courts became the state’s most punitive forum for minor crimes</i> , DENVER POST (Sept. 22, 2024).....	13, 14

Rules

Colo. Mun. Ct. Rule 20423

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, § 2518

Colo. Const. Art. XX, § 6.....8
